ORIGINAL

Decision No. 55834

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) LAS VEGAS TRUCK LINE, INC., a) California corporation, for author-) ity to change name of Issuee of) certificate of public convenience) and necessity from KAY TEE FREIGHT-) LINES, a California corporation, to) LAS VEGAS TRUCK LINE, INC., a) California corporation.

Application No. 39441

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

By Decision No. 55196, dated July 2, 1957, in Application No. 39086, Kay Tee Freightlines, a California corporation, was authorized to acquire the operative rights held by Ringsby Truck Line, Inc., a Nebraska corporation. Pursuant to such authority said operative rights have been acquired. On July 26, 1957, the name of Kay Tee Freightlines was changed to Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., by amendment to its Articles of Incorporation, copy of which is attached to Application No. 39441 which was filed September 30, 1957. This application requests an order changing the name of applicant to Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., on the records of the Commission. The Commission is of the opinion that the application should be granted.

<u>ORDER</u>

Application therefor having been filed, and the Commission being of the opinion that the requested relief should be granted without public hearing.

-1-

MK

A. 39441 MK

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 55196, dated July 2, 1957, in Application No. 39086, is amended by changing the name Kay Tee Freightlines to Las Vegas Truck Line, Inc., wherever it appears in said decision.

The effective date of this decision shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at ______ San Francisco _____, California, this ______ day of Deneral, 1957. President_ 0 ommissioners